

No. 12694

IN THE

# United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

HARRY THEODORE PETERSEN, IDA PETERSEN, CLAYTON  
LEON DAIGLE and AZILE CAROL DAIGLE, Individually  
and as a Copartnership Doing Business as "The Lodge,"  
and STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

*Appellants,*

*vs.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee.*

---

## APPELLEE'S REPLY BRIEF.

---

ERNEST A. TOLIN,

*United States Attorney,*

WALTER S. BINNS,

*Chief Assistant United States Attorney,*

CLYDE C. DOWNING,

*Assistant United States Attorney,*

MAX F. DEUTZ,

*Assistant United States Attorney,*

600 United States Post Office and Courthouse  
Building, Los Angeles 12, California,

*Attorneys for Appellee.*

## TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Statement of the case.....	1
History and background of the Wilsonia problem.....	3
Manner of reply by the appellee.....	7
Summary of appellee's argument.....	9
Appellee's argument .....	11
A. Evolution of the problem.....	11
B. The basic questions.....	18
I.	
Does the State of California purport to cede exclusive jurisdiction over private property within Kings Canyon National Park? .....	18
II.	
If so, what is the constitutional authority for such cession? .....	24
III.	
Does the United States purport to accept exclusive jurisdiction over such property?.....	27
IV.	
If so, what is the constitutional authority for such acceptance of jurisdiction?.....	28
C. Reply to the arguments of appellants.....	30
I.	
Reply to appellants' argument "A".....	30
II.	
Reply to appellants' argument "B".....	33
III.	
Reply to appellants' argument "C".....	38
Discussion of cases cited.....	39
Arguments as to the National Park statutes.....	43
Conclusions .....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Arlington Hotel Company v. Fant, 278 U. S. 439.....	23, 41
Benson v. United States, 146 U. S. 542.....	23
Benson v. United States, 146 U. S. 35.....	42
Chicago, Rock Island & Pacific Railway Co. v. McGlinn, 114 U. S. 542.....	23, 24, 29, 31, 41
Collins v. Yosemite Park Curry Co., 304 U. S. 518.....	9, 13, 14, 16, 17, 20, 21 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 39, 46
Conner, In re, 37 Wis. 379, 19 Am. Rep. 765.....	41
Ferguson v. McCormick, No. C 113-M Civil (1930).....	7, 11, 19
Fort Leavenworth R. R. Co. v. Lowe, 114 U. S. 525.....	14, 15, 22, 24, 26, 29, 31, 39, 41
Fortier and Lawson v. Sherman, No. 31 Civil (1939).....	7, 11
James v. Dravo Contracting Co., 302 U. S. 134.....	13, 39
Johnson v. Morrill, 20 Cal. 2d 446, 126 P. 2d 873.....	23, 24, 25, 29
Ladd, In re, 74 Fed. 31.....	24
Mason Co. v. Tax Commission, 302 U. S. 186.....	25, 33
Phillips v. Payne, 92 U. S. 130.....	12
Rainier National Park Co. v. Martin, 23 Fed. Supp. 60; aff'd 302 U. S. 661.....	23
Standard Oil Co. v. Johnson, 10 Cal. 2d 758, 76 P. 2d 1184.....	24, 28, 39
Steele v. Halligan, 224 Fed. 1011.....	42
United States v. Belt, 142 F. 2d 761, 79 U. S. App. D. C. 87....	12
United States v. Curtis-Wright Export Corp., 299 U. S. 304....	14
United States v. Schwalby, 29 S. W. 90.....	41
United States v. Tucker, 122 Fed. 518.....	13
United States v. Unzeuta, 281 U. S. 138.....	22, 29, 31, 42
Yellowstone Park Co. v. Gallatin Co., 31 F. 2d 644.....	24, 25, 29

STATUTES	PAGE
Acts of Maryland (1791), Chap. 45.....	12
California Statutes of 1919, Chap. 51, Sec. 1.....	18, 44
Government Code, Sec. 113.....	41
Government Code, Sec. 116 .....	20, 26
Government Code, Sec. 119.....	18, 19, 26
26 Statutes at Large, Chap. 1263, Sec. 3, p. 650.....	34
38 Statutes at Large, p. 242.....	4
41 Statutes at Large, Chap. 218, Sec. 3, p. 731.....	28, 34, 35
54 Statutes at Large, p. 41.....	19, 27, 30
54 Statutes at Large, p. 41, Sec. 2.....	19, 27
54 Statutes at Large, p. 1083.....	32
56 Statutes at Large, p. 310 .....	4, 42
60 Statutes at Large, Chap. 202, Sec. 2, p. 119.....	35, 44
United States Code Annotated, Title 16, Secs. 47e to 403h-11....	45
United States Code Annotated, Title 16, Sec. 57.....	27
United States Code Annotated, Title 16, Sec. 77.....	28, 35, 45
United States Code Annotated, Title 16, Sec. 80a.....	19, 27, 30
United States Code Annotated, Title 16, Sec. 80e.....	28, 35, 44
United States Code Annotated, Title 18, Sec. 5.....	34
United States Code Annotated, Title 18, Sec. 7.....	10, 33, 34
United States Code Annotated, Title 18, Sec. 7, Subsec. 3.....	33
United States Code Annotated, Title 28, Sec. 631.....	44
United States Code Annotated, Title 40, Sec. 255.....	32, 43, 44
United States Code Annotated, Title 43, Sec. 932.....	4
United States Code Annotated, Title 43, Secs. 946-949.....	4
United States Code Annotated, Sec. 80a .....	4, 31
United States Constitution, Art. I, Sec. 8, Clause 17.....	
.....	11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 24, 28, 36, 37, 38, 40, 41
United States Revised Statutes, Sec. 2477.....	4

#### TEXTBOOKS

54 Interior Department Opinions 122, 483 (M. 28150, M. 28689, M. 33679) .....	28
--	----



No. 12694
